
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

  
Yes

  
No

Project Name:

Change Order Work Limits: Sta. to Sta.

Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): (Major/Minor)

Reasons: (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Describe the work being revised:

New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: Yes       No

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

N/A 0

Date

Original Contract Amount:

 By
Total Change Orders To-Date: 

Percent Change in Original Contract:

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION: RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

Date  Date

APPROVED:
Date  

Date  Date

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Project 
Number: 25IFB9

Funding 
Source:

Roadway:

Contract 
Award Date: 1/7/2025

P546

CR 255

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC

2I

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable). This Change Order compensates the Contractor for implementing additional safety measures along 
Ronald Reagan Blvd at CR 255. Due to the high traffic volume and speed at this location, it was agreed to install concrete traffic barriers to protect 
workers within the work zone and reduce the speed limit to 50 mph during the widening process. Message boards will be placed 8 days prior to the 
start of construction to notify the traveling public per Williamson County's request. 

Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See attached

CSJ Number: N/AMinor

New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 1-19

New Special Provisions to Item N/A  No. N/A.   Special Specification Item N/A are attached.

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any 
and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; 
additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a 
result of this change.

 The following information must be provided

 Time Ext. #:  Days added on this CO:

 Amount added by this change order: $40,644.93
 THE CONTRACTOR

 Typed/Printed Name

 Typed/Printed Title

$20,847,300.93

0.13%

$27,409.41

Senior Construction Engineer Department of Infrastructure
 Williamson County

Matt Williamson
Director of Road and Bridge

CR 255

12+83.29 165+37.88

Contractor:

Program Manager

Presiding Officer of the       
Williamson County Commissioners Court

NTP Required:

Jordan Foster Construction, LLC

John Goodrich, PE

Executive Vice President

8/25/2025

8/26/2025

8/26/2025

8/26/2025

08/25/2025



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2  Project # 25IFB9

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

999-WC05 ADDITIONAL SAFETY MEASURES LS $40,644.93 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $40,644.93 $40,644.93

TOTALS $0.00 $40,644.93 $40,644.93

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 255 
Williamson County Project No. 25IFB9 

 
Change Order No. 2 

 
Reason for Change 

 
This Change Order compensates the Contractor for implementing additional safety 
measures along Ronald Reagan Blvd at CR 255. Due to the high traffic volume and 
speed at this location, concrete traffic barriers will be installed to protect workers within 
the work zone. The speed limit will also be reduced to 50 mph during the widening 
process. Message boards will be placed 8 days prior to the start of construction, to 
notify the traveling public per Williamson County's request. The Contractor provided 
signed and sealed Traffic Control Plan (TCP) sheets for this change. 
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
999-WC01 ADDITIONAL SAFETY MEASURES 1.0 LS 

 
 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $40,644.93 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $20,874,710.34. The original Contract amount was 
$20,847,300.93. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $27,409.41 has been 
added to the Contract, resulting in a 0.13% net increase in the Contract cost. No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order.  
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 



Change Order Worksheet
Contract Name CR 255 Solicitation # 25IFB9

Date awarded 1/7/2025
Awarded Contract Amount $20,847,300.93

Percentage Change
Change order #1 ($13,235.52) ‐0.06%
Change order #2 $40,644.93 0.19%

Total changes to date $27,409.41 0.13% (Running totals here)
Adjusted contract amount  $20,874,710.34



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



 

 

 

 
July 23, 2025 
 
HNTB Engineers 
101 E. Old Settlers STE 225 
Round Rock, Texas 78664 
 
Reference: Change Proposal Summary 003.2 

CR 255 
  Project No.: 25IFB9 
 
Dear Mr. Church: 
 
Please see attached the Cost Proposal Summary in the amount of $40,644.93 for the changes 
made to the traffic control and phasing plans for the roadway widening construction at Ronald 
Reagan.  
 
We appreciate your time spent reviewing this request and will look forward to your response.  
Please call me at (432) 528-1638 if you have any questions or need any additional information 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jordan Foster Construction, LLC 

 
 
 
Shelby Priddy 
Project Manager  
 
 
Attachments:  Cost Proposal Summary 003.2 Revised Traffic Control – Ronald Reagan 
 
  
 

Shelby Priddy



Cost Proposal Summary

Williamson County Project: CR 255

Project:  CR 255 Job No. 25004

Project No.: 25IFB9 Estimator: SP

Change File: 003.2

Date: 23-Jul-25

Brief Scope of Work: 

Revised Traffic Control Changes - Ronald Reagan

Does this Change affect the Contract Time? TBD If so, number of days (+/-):  TBD

WORK DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIP. SUBS TOTALS

LABOR:

Direct Labor 0.00 0.00

MATERIAL:

Total - Material Costs 0.00 0.00

EQUIPMENT

Total - Equipment Costs 0.00 0.00

SUBCONTRACTORS:

Total - Subcontractor Costs 18250.00 18250.00

SUBTOTALS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 18250.00 18250.00

Compensation on Direct Labor - 5% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Material - 5% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Equipment - 5% 0.00 0.00

Compensation on Subcontracts - 5% 912.50 912.50

SUBTOTALS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 19162.50 19162.50

UNIT PRICES:

Unit

Unit Price Description Quantity Measure Price

662-6063 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 4" (SLD) 12400.00 LF 0.85 10540.00

662-6095 WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (Y) 4" (SLD) 12400.00 LF 0.85 10540.00

SUBTOTAL: 21080.00

Estimate Subtotal 19162.50

Unit Price Subtotal 21080.00

Bond (1%) 402.43

TOTAL COST PROPOSAL: 40644.93



Project: 25IFB9

Directive #

Date: 7/23/25

Estimator: SP
Revised Traffic Control Changes - Ronald Reagan Change File: 003.2

Unit

Description Quantity Unit Price L-M-E-S Labor Material Equipment Subcontract Total

Sub

Striping Crew Additoinal Mobs - Install PH 1 ST 1, Remove PH 1 ST 

1 & Install PH 1 ST 2, Remove PH 1 ST 2 & Final Surface Overlay 3.00 EA 2,500.00$       S 0.00 0.00 0.00 7500.00 7500.00

Traffic Control Crew Additoinal Mob 1.00 EA 2,500.00$       S 0.00 0.00 0.00 2500.00 2500.00

677-6001 - Elim Ext Pav Mrk & Mrks (4") 6,200.00 LF 1.25$              S 0.00 0.00 0.00 7750.00 7750.00

Furnish & Install Added Signs per revised TCP 2.00 EA 250.00$          S 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00

Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00 18250.00 18250.00

COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 912.50

TOTAL 19162.50

Additional Mobilizations & Striping Removals (New Item)



400 WIMBERLEY OAKS DRIVE, WIMBERLEY, TX 78676
PHONE: (512) 618-5150

EMAIL: LESTELLA@SUNSTARSERVICES.GURU

TBPE REG. NO. F-17453

SUN STAR SERVICES, LLC SUBMITTED BY

LESTELLA S. VALLEY, P.E.                                                DATE
SUN STAR SERVICES, L.L.C.

AUGUST 19, 2025

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

CR 255

RONALD REAGAN BLVD

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

N

SHEET INDEX                                                       .

BARRICADING SUMMARY TABLE
AND GENERAL NOTES............................................2
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN..................................3 - 4
Traffic Control Details............................5 - 19

SHELBY BRYANT PRIDDY | JORDAN FOSTER CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT MANAGER | SPRIDDY@    JORDANFOSTERCONSTRUCTION.COM
M: 432-528-1638 F: 512.990.3785 | 15603 NORTH IH 35 | PFLUGERVILLE, TX 78660

@

PROJECT
LOCATION
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2

BARRICADING SUMMARY TABLE

STREETS
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E
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TXDOT GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO TXDOT STANDARD BC-21 AND WZ (RCD)-13 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING
TRAFFIC CONTROL REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL DEVICES SHALL BE SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE T.M.U.T.C.D.
3. SANDBAGS SHALL BE USED AS BALLAST ON ALL BARRICADES AND SIGNS.
4. COORDINATION WITH ADJACENT JURISDICTIONS IS REQUIRED PRIOR OF CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITY AND THE INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.
5. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR DRIVEWAY/LANDOWNER COORDINATION.
6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE ENGINEER AND TXDOT FOR APPROVAL.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS PRIOR TO STARTING

WORK CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESS TO DRIVEWAYS UNLESS PRIOR ARRANGEMENTS
HAVE BEEN MADE WITH HOME OWNERS.

ALLOWED
BARRICADING

"o�rs

TRAFFIC CONTROL
PLAN SHEET

COMMENTS

CR 255 FM 3405  3 & 4WIDENING OF ROADWAY

CLASSIFICATION AND DURATION

CR 289

FROM TOSTREETS
PLANNED

IMPROVEMENTS

ESTIMATED START DATE

TXDOT ROW NONE
24 HRS A DAY
7 DAYS A WEEK

START DATE TO BE DETERMINED BY GOVERNING AGENCY & CONTRACTOR

ALLOWED BARRICADING HRS TO BE DETERMINED BY GOVERNING AGENCY & CONTRACTOR

;;;START DATE TO BE
DETERMIND;;;

SPECIAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR MAY USE ANY TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER THAT MEETS
AASHTO MASH REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT BARRIER SELECTED IS SET
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, AND ACCORDING WITH CRITERIA  IN CHAPTER 5 OF
AASHTO ROADSIDE DESIGN GUIDE.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER ANY CONFLICTING LANE MARKINGS OR ELIMINATE VIA WATER OR ABRASIVE SAND
BLASTING.



RONALD REAGAN BLVD  POSTED 65 MPH
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SIGN STAND

CHANNELIZING DEVICE  ( DRUM )

LEGEND:

PROPOSED WORK ZONE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SHEET 3 FOR NOTES

PRECAST SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER
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REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

2 LF SPACE FROM EDGE LINE

2 LF SPACE FROM
EDGE LINE TO BARRIER

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

SPEED
LIMIT 

50 CW3-5

48X48

SPEED
LIMIT 

50CW3-5

48X48

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

30X36

R2-1

R2-1

SLED TEMP. WORK ZONE ATTENUATOR  TL-3

R3-1
24X24

R3-2
24X24

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
892 LF

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
306 LF

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
800 LF

EXISTING WORK ZONE

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs to mirror 50MPH ahead signs will be 55mph for WB traffic approaching FM3405

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs back to match RWA and BWZ signs

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Text Box
Adjust opening to compensate lrg truck traffic at Marcellos

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs back to match RWA and BWZ signs

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Arrow

sshull
Callout
We don't need this sign at all.

sshull
Callout
We will need to bag the existing 65mph sign just south of CR 289 intersection. 

sshull
Callout
Plus the existing drwy.
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SIGN STAND

CHANNELIZING DEVICE  ( DRUM )

LEGEND:

PROPOSED WORK ZONE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SHEET 3 FOR NOTES

PRECAST SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER
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REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

2 LF SPACE FROM EDGE LINE

2 LF SPACE FROM
EDGE LINE TO BARRIER

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

SPEED
LIMIT 

50 CW3-5

48X48

SPEED
LIMIT 

50CW3-5

48X48

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

30X36

R2-1

R2-1

SLED TEMP. WORK ZONE ATTENUATOR  TL-3

R3-1
24X24

R3-2
24X24

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
892 LF

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
306 LF

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
800 LF

EXISTING WORK ZONE

Edwin Church
Line
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SIGN STAND

CHANNELIZING DEVICE  ( DRUM )

LEGEND:

PROPOSED WORK ZONE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SHEET 3 FOR NOTES

PRECAST SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER
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REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

2 LF SPACE FROM EDGE LINE

2 LF SPACE FROM
EDGE LINE TO BARRIER

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

SPEED
LIMIT 

50 CW3-5

48X48

SPEED
LIMIT 

50CW3-5

48X48

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

30X36

R2-1

R2-1

SLED TEMP. WORK ZONE ATTENUATOR  TL-3

R3-1
24X24

R3-2
24X24

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
1916 LF

EXISTING WORK ZONE

dthornhill
Line

dthornhill
Line

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs back to match RWA and BWZ signs

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs to mirror 50MPH ahead signs

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Text Box
Will need to leave a gap for this DW

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Line

dthornhill
Line

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs back to match RWA and BWZ signs

dthornhill
Text Box
Move these signs to mirror 50MPH ahead signs

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Arrow

dthornhill
Arrow

sshull
Callout
I think we can get away with leaving this closed off. No one uses it, and it shouldn't take all that long to build the widening.

sshull
Callout
We don't need this sign there is one just north of CR 289 intersection.

sshull
Callout
Don't need this one either.



1500. LF

RONALD REAGAN BLVD  POSTED 65 MPH

1500. LF
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SIGN STAND

CHANNELIZING DEVICE  ( DRUM )

LEGEND:

PROPOSED WORK ZONE

NOTES:
1. REFER TO SHEET 3 FOR NOTES

PRECAST SINGLE SLOPE CONCRETE BARRIER

M
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 L

IN
E
 B

 S
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 T

H
IS

 S
H
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E
T

M
A

T
C

H
 L

IN
E
 B

 S
E
E
 T

H
IS

 S
H

E
E
T

N

REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

REFER TO TCP (2-1)-18 SHEET 18
FOR ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS

2 LF SPACE FROM EDGE LINE

2 LF SPACE FROM
EDGE LINE TO BARRIER

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

EXISTING LANE MARKINGS

SPEED
LIMIT 

50 CW3-5

48X48

SPEED
LIMIT 

50CW3-5

48X48

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

R2-1

G20-4
36X24

30X36

R2-1

R2-1

SLED TEMP. WORK ZONE ATTENUATOR  TL-3

R3-1
24X24

R3-2
24X24

SINGLE SLOPE
CONCRETE BARRIER
1916 LF

EXISTING WORK ZONE

Edwin Church
Line
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